Panel data methodology will then be explored to obtain sufficient data required for Multiple Regression Analysis. This will involve collection of data from the seventeen (17) listed companies over a period of seven (7) years covering 2012 – 2018.  Thus, one hundred and nineteen (119) observations will be obtained which is sufficient for regression analysis. The data obtained for all variables in each firm will be organized into panels. According to Baltagi, Bratberg, and Holmas (2005), panel data are suitable for longitudinal analysis because it provides both the time and cross-sections dimensions.